the trial of civil actions so far as the same are applicable. Any person aggrieved or affected by any determination, order, or decision of the district court may appeal therefrom to the supreme court in the same manner as provided by law for the appeal of civil actions.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 178.04, is repealed.

Approved March 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 145—H.F.No.995

An act relating to taxation; income tax exemption for volunteer fireman pensions; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 290.08, Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 290.08, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. TAXATION; INCOME TAX; VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S PENSIONS; EXEMPTION. Amounts, including interest, received by any person from the United States or from the state of Minnesota or any of its political or governmental subdivisions or from any other state or its political or governmental subdivisions, or a Minnesota volunteer fireman's relief association, either as a refund of contributions to, or by way of payment as a pension, public employee retirement benefit, unemployment compensation benefit, social security benefit or railroad retirement or unemployment compensation benefit, family allotment or other similar allowance;

Sec. 2. This act is effective for taxable years commencing after December 31, 1974.

Approved March 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 146—H.F.No.2717 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Island View; authorizing issuance of two additional on-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ISLAND VIEW, CITY OF; ON-SALE LIQUOR LI-Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout CENSES. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 7, or any other law, the city of Island View, in Koochiching county, may issue two on-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor in addition to the number of licenses authorized therein.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Island View and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved March 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 147—H.F.No.2876

An act relating to the state college board; including a student or recent graduate on its membership; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 136.12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 136.12, is amended to read:

136.12 STATE COLLEGES; BOARD; ADDED MEMBER. The educational management of the state colleges is vested in a board of eightnine directors who, with the commissioner of education shall constitute the state college board. Such directors shall be appointed by the governor, subject to confirmation by the senate, for a term of six years except as hereafter provided. The governor shall in like manner fill for the unexpired term all vacancies in the board. One director shall be a student at a state college or have graduated from a state college within one year prior to his or her date of appointment. No two shall be residents of the same county.

All directors of the state college board on the effective date of this section shall serve until the expiration of the terms for which they were appointed. Thereafter the terms of the directors shall be as prescribed in this paragraph. Three of the directors to be appointed in 1965 shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1, 1969; the other director to be appointed in 1965 shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1, 1971; two of the directors to be appointed in 1967 shall be appointed for a term expiring January 1, 1971; and the other two directors to be appointed in 1967 shall be appointed to a term expiring January 1, 1973; and the student or recent graduate director shall be appointed to a term expiring January 1, 1977. Thereafter all directors shall be appointed for six year terms, with the exception of the student or recent graduate director, who shall be appointed for two year terms.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout